



No. 08-640

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT  
HIS ROYAL HIGHNESS PRINCE TURKI  
AL-FAISAL BIN ABDULAZIZ AL-SAUD**

---

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK C. HANSEN  
COLIN S. STRETCH  
KELLY P. DUNBAR  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
*His Royal Highness Prince Turki*  
*Al-Faisal bin Abdulaziz Al-Saud*

December 30, 2008

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Petitioners' Allegations.....	3
2. Prince Turki's Declaration and Petitioners' Failure To Come Forward with Evidence Supporting Their Allegations.....	5
3. District Court Proceedings .....	8
4. The Second Circuit's Decision .....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	15
I. CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED ON QUESTION ONE.....	16
A. The Overwhelming View of Courts of Appeals Is That the FSIA Extends Immunity to Individuals Sued in an Official Capacity .....	16
B. The Position of the United States Does Not Warrant This Court's Review .....	21
C. The Decision Below Is Correct .....	23
D. Resolution of This Issue Is Irrelevant to the Outcome of the Case.....	25
II. CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED ON QUESTION THREE .....	27
A. The Second Circuit Correctly Applied Settled Principles of Personal Jurisdiction and Created No Conflict in Doing So.....	27

B. This Case Is an Unsuitable Vehicle To Resolve the Personal-Jurisdiction Question.....	30
C. The Decision Below Will Not Undermine Application of Anti-Terrorism Statutes...	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arcaya v. Paez</i> , 145 F. Supp. 464 (S.D.N.Y. 1956), <i>aff'd</i> , 244 F.2d 958 (2d Cir. 1957) .....	20
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	28
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..	23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	31
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , Nos. 05-1815 et al., 2008 WL 5071758 (7th Cir. Dec. 3, 2008) .....	30
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	14, 27, 28
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. &amp; Dev. Corp.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	27, 28, 33
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	16, 22, 23, 24
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 554 F.2d 310 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	19
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1175 (2006) .....	16, 17, 18

<i>Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litig., In re</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	19
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	25
<i>Janmark, Inc. v. Reidy</i> , 132 F.3d 1200 (7th Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	23
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	12
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)....	30
<i>Panavision Int'l, L.P. v. Toeppen</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	5, 8
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	21, 24
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945) .....	26
<i>Seatrains Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980) .....	19
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 65 F. 577 (2d Cir. 1895), <i>aff'd</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897) .....	12, 24
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997).....	20

<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984) .....	9
<i>Velasco v. Government of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004).....	16, 24
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	26
<i>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of South Africa</i> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	27, 28

## STATUTES AND RULES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,	
28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A).....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (repealed 2008) .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1) .....	13, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	8, 31

## OTHER MATERIALS

- Brief in Opposition, *Abubakar v. Enahoro*,  
546 U.S. 1175 (2006) (No. 05-788), 2006 WL  
189811 .....17, 18
- National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon  
the United States, *The 9/11 Commission  
Report: Final Report of the National Com-  
mission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United  
States* (July 2004) ..... 6, 7
- Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law  
of the United States (1965) .....20, 25
- Sovereign Immunity Decisions of the Department  
of State from May 1952 to January 1977* (M.  
Sandler, D. Vagts & B. Ristau, eds.), in 1977  
Dig. U.S. Prac. Int'l L. 1017 ..... 25
- Robert L. Stern et al., *Supreme Court Practice*  
(8th ed. 2002) ..... 19
- U.S. Statement of Interest, *Matar v. Dichter*,  
No. 05 Civ. 10270 (S.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 17,  
2006)..... 26
